In addition, the Group is exposed to currency risk in respect of net assets relating to the Group’s
subsidiaries with an AUD functional currency and the translation of its AUD earnings.

At reporting date, the Group’s exposure to currency risk arises from AUD denominated assets and
liabilities that are held by Group entities with a USD functional currency as follows:

in thousands of USD  2012 2011

HFA Holdings Limited

Cash and cash equivalents  2,978 1,390

Investments in term deposits  - 1,074

Trade and other receivables  308 474

Trade and other payables  (195) (250)

Employee Benefits  (153) (376)

Lighthouse Investment Partners, LLC

Trade and other receivables  362 462

As at 30 June 2012, the majority of HFA Holdings Limited’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated in
USD. However due to its position as the parent entity of the Australian listed group, it retains a number of
working capital balances that are denominated in AUD, as shown above.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the balance of financial instruments held at the reporting
date to movement in the AUD/USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant.

  Post tax profits
(decrease) / increase

in thousands of USD  2012 2011

AUD/USD:  appreciation of 10%  330 190

AUD/USD: depreciation of 10%  (330) (190)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 Average Rate Reporting date spot rate
 2012 2011 2012 2011

AUD/USD 1.0319 0.9891 1.0191 1.0739

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2012

HFA Holdings Limited and its controlled entities Page 83

21. Financial instruments (continued)
Market Risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s cash and cash equivalents,
investments in term deposits and variable rate secured bank loans which expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk.

The Group does not currently have any interest rate swaps in place in relation its variable rate
borrowings. Reviews of interest rate structures are performed to monitor potential exposure. The interest

[…]

The fair value of the fixed rate convertible notes has been calculated at inception by discounting
estimated future cash flows using a market rate of interest, and then subsequently measured at
amortised costs using the effective interest method. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting
date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change in interest rates at reporting date would not have impacted the carrying value of the Group's
variable rate instruments, and would therefore have had no impact on the Group's equity or profit or
loss.

Price risk

The Group is exposed to risk in relation movements in the fair value of its financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, which comprise of investments in unquoted securities where the investment entity
is managed by the Group, and available-for-sale financial assets comprise of an investment in the
unquoted securities of a US based limited liability company.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the balance of financial assets at fair value through the
profit or loss held at reporting date to movements unit price.

  Post tax profits
(decrease) / increase

in thousands of USD  2012 2011
Fair value + 10%  651 229
Fair value -10%  (651) (229)

Fair values

The carrying values of financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair values.

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method.  The different
levels have been defined as follows:

 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

 Level 2:  inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices)

 Level 3:  inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data